

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
			<p>WPPIL No.143 of 2022 <u>Shri Vipin Sanghi, C.J.</u> <u>Shri Ramesh Chandra Khulbe, J.</u></p> <p>Mr. Vikas Bahuguna, learned counsel for the petitioners.</p> <p>Mr. Vikas Pande, learned Standing Counsel for the State/respondent nos.1 & 2.</p> <p>Mr. Shobhit Saharia, learned counsel along with Mr. Bhuwan Bhatt, learned counsel for respondent nos.3 & 4.</p> <p>Mr. Rahul Consul, learned counsel for respondent no.5.</p> <p>Issue notices.</p> <p>Learned counsels for the respondents appear and accept notices.</p> <p>Counter affidavit(s) be filed within four weeks.</p> <p>Rejoinder affidavit be filed before the next date.</p> <p>The grievance of the petitioners in the present public interest litigation is that respondent no.3 has converted the user of multi-level car parking to one room tenements to be allotted to the homeless.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the petitioners points out that the said conversion of user by the impugned resolution is illegal. He further submits that even the fire clearance is not granted. Even respondent no.5 Mussoorie-Dehradun Development Authority vide communication 22.02.2013 has raised objections to the raising of the construction.</p> <p>Learned counsel for respondent nos.3 and 4, who appears on advance notice submits that the notice dated 22.02.2013 relates to some other property. This is disputed by the learned counsel for the</p>

petitioners.

Whatever be the case, we direct that till the next date, one room apartments, which have been constructed shall not be allotted to or be occupied by any person. Any construction, which has already been undertaken or which may be undertaken henceforth shall be subject to further orders of the Court and no equity shall be claimed by the respondents in this regard.

List the matter on 22.12.2022.

(R.C. Khulbe, J.)

(Vipin Sanghi, C.J.)

21.10.2022

SS/SK